
:1169 Written Answers SRAVANA III, 1884 (SAKA) Written Answer. 1170

(e) why it cost such a huge sum and who was responsible for the deal?

The Deputy Minister in the MinIstry of Food and Agriculture (Sbri A. M. Thomas): (a) to (c). The information is being collected from the Punjab Government and will be laid on the Table of the House in due
·course.

Conference of Sugar Teehnologists

524. 8hri Vishram Prasad: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government convened a conference of sugar technologists in Delhi some time during the second week of July, 1962;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this Conference considered the proposal to manufacture raw sugar in India;

(c) if so, what are the recommendations of the Conference; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to implement them?

The Deputy Minister in the MinIstry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (a) to (c). A
meeting of sugar technologists was conven.ed by the Indian Sugar Mills Association in New Delhi on 18th July, 1962 to discuss various technical aspects relating to the manufacture of raw sugar. The concensus of opinion was that it was possible to produce raw su!:ar in Indian factories ror export.

(d) Does not arise.
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Treatmellt of Leprosy

526. 8hri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Japan has offered to collaborate in the treatment of leprosy in India; and

(b) if so, the details of the offer and the steps taken in the matter?

The Minister of Health (Dr. SushIla Nayar): (a) and (b). An olIer is understood to have been made informally by the Japanese Leprosy Mission for Asia to set up a hospital for treatment ot leprosy patients at Tele-para Cooperative Farm, Kotdwar, Bijnor District in Uttar Pradesh. The details of the olIer are still awaited.

Pa:rment 01 Overtime Allowances In
Post Ofllees

52'7. Shri P. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have appointed a committee to enquire into

